/o <sup>ver</sup> 12-	Atty. Docket No.: 2921-0101 Page 1 of
<u>101</u> To the Honorable Commission	1 550018 There of Patents and Trademarks: ginal documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Finn GRAMNÄS         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?         YES ⊠ NO     </li> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment ☐ Merger     <li>Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name</li> <li>Other:</li> <li>Date: June 15, 1998</li> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> </li></ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1 P E Name: Gramtec Innovation AB Internal Address: Street Address: Strömbacken 1 City: Kinna State: Country: Sweden Postal Code: 511 56 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ YES ⊠ NO
If this document is being filed together with a new application, th A. Patent Application No(s). 08/351,296 Additional numbers attaction 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP Street Address: P.O. BOX 747 City: FALLS CHURCH State: VA ZIP: 22040-0747 Country: USA	B. Patent No.(s). 5,800,566
9. Statement and signature.	E THIS SPACE information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true $\underbrace{M_{WW}}_{\text{Signature}} \underbrace{November 29, 2000}_{\text{Date}}$
	heet, attachments, and document: three (3)
13/2000 PRYAME 00000041 983531995 FC-581 40.00 (P	KM/ (Rev. 04/19

PATENT REEL: 011314 FRAME: 0816

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT/PATENT APPLICATION

THIS DEED made this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June 1998 *BETWEEN* Finn Gramnäs of Mor Kerstins Väg 22, 511 56 Kinna, Sweden (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part and Gramtec Innovation AB of Strömbacken 1, 511 56 Kinna, Sweden (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part *WHEREAS* 

(a) The Assignor has applied for a Patent in Sweden, in respect of an invention entitled "Ledhydraul (Artificial Joint with a hydraulic Damping Cylinder)"
 (Swedish Patent application No. 9202472-8).

(b) The parties have agreed on the sale and transfer of the said Patent, the Invention, the subject-matter thereof and the right to apply for or obtain corresponding Patents for the said Invention and the priority thereof in any country of the world (including but not exclusively Patent application in Canada No. 2137691, Patent application in Japan No. 501385/1994, European Patent application No. 93913742.8, United States Patent application No. 08/351,296) to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter appearing.

## NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:-

1. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor as Beneficial Owner HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee ALL THE BENEFIT of the said Patent, THE INVENTION the subject-matter thereof, THE RIGHT TO APPLY for corresponding Patents in any other country including the benefit of the priority date or dates, THE RIGHT OF TITLE AND INTEREST in the same and ALL THE RIGHTS, powers, liberties and immunities arising or to arise therefrom TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor *HEREBY UNDERTAKES* at the expense of the Assignee to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of the Assignee to the said Patent, the Invention and the subject-matter thereof to the intent that any Patents shall issue in the name of the Assignee and in particular in regard to the said Patent or any corresponding applications in any other country of the world for which the Assignee may apply, the Assignor will do all acts, execute all documents and procure the making of any declarations or oaths necessary or required by law and will comply with any other matter or thing and in

## PATENT REEL: 011314 FRAME: 0817

case of default the Assignor HEREBY APPOINTS the nominee of the Assignee Attorney to the Assignor for such purpose.

3. All fees, costs and expenses connected with obtaining the grant of the said Patents in any country including all expenses incurred in making any amendments required in the complete specification and in connection with any opposition to the said grant shall be borne and paid by the Assignee.

Signed for and on behalf of The Assignor in the presence of:

Signature of Assignor

Signature of Witness <sup>O</sup>

ISBETH EGERON

Name of Witness

Signed for and on behalf of Gramtec Innovations AB by its authorised representative in the presence of:

Signature of Witness

TH EGERO'N

Name of Witness

Name of Assignor

TINN GRAMNAS

Signature of Authorised Representative

HINN GRANNAS Name of Authorised Representative

Who warrants that he/she is authorised to execute this agreement on behalf of Gramtec Innovations AB.

**RECORDED: 11/29/2000**